A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor of the Taylor
 County High School boys' golf team upon winning the 2018 KHSAA State Golf
 Championship.

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2018, at the Bowling Green Country Club in Bowling Green, Kentucky, the Taylor County Cardinals made their way into the annals of Kentucky high school sports history when they captured their first state golf championship by overcoming a ten stroke deficit to defeat St. Xavier High School; and

8 WHEREAS, the Cardinals came into the final day down by three, sinking to ten 9 strokes down by the end of the front nine on day two. They proceeded to show extreme 10 perseverance and positivity and had an exceptional run on holes 15 to 18 to secure victory 11 over the St. Xavier Tigers by two strokes; and

WHEREAS, the Cardinals had an exceptional showing from their entire team, which consisted of Cooper Parks, Taylor Parks, Hayes Mason, and Luke Coyle, but eighth grader Luke Coyle and Senior Cooper Parks were the anchors of their come-frombehind success. Luke Coyle ended the tournament in third place individually, and Cooper Parks placed in the top ten; and

WHEREAS, the achievements of the Taylor County High School boys' golf team and its coach, Scott Parks, deserve recognition, and the cardinals' perseverance and grit in the face of adversity have earned the team a rightful place at the top of their sport. This body applauds the Taylor County High School boys' golf team today for their hard work on the course and in the classroom, commends them for their extraordinary efforts at the 2018 State Championship in Bowling Green, and wishes them the best of luck in all their future endeavors;

24 NOW, THEREFORE,

25 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the 26 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

27

→ Section 1. The House of Representatives honors the Taylor County High School

UNOFFICIAL COPY

boys' golf team upon winning the 2018 KHSAA State Golf Championship, commends the
 hard work of the Taylor County Coach, Scott Parks, the support staff, and the school
 administrators who work tirelessly to support these talented young athletes.
 ◆Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in

- 5 honor of the Taylor County High School boys' golf team.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
 copy of this Resolution to Representative John Bam Carney for delivery.